

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

**UNITED STATES,**

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

**Paul E. COOPER**

Yeoman Second Class (E-5)

U.S. Navy,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 201500039

USCA Dkt. No. 21-0149/NA

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

MICHAEL W. WESTER  
Lieutenant, JAGC, USN  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate  
Review Activity  
1254 Charles Morris Street SE  
Building 58, Suite 100  
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374  
(202) 685-5188  
michael.wester@navy.mil  
Bar no. 37277

## Index of Brief

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities .....	vi
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts .....	3
A. The complaining witness, whom the Government described as a person wanting to “come closer to God,” drove Appellant to his barracks after meeting him at a church event, got into his bed with the lights off to watch a movie, and said she completely froze as Appellant had sex with her .....	3
B. Testifying in his own defense, Appellant described a consensual sexual encounter and said the two later agreed to have dinner after an “all hands” event—consistent with what he said in a recorded call days later .....	7
C. At trial, RP2 Owens stated that HM2 J.P. came to the chapel stating that she “may” have been assaulted but also that the sexual encounter with Appellant was “consensual.” .....	8
D. During closing argument, trial counsel claimed HM2 J.P. would have had no motive to exaggerate or lie about what happened because nobody knew about the incident before she reported it.....	9
E. After deliberating for an hour, the members submitted a list of twelve questions, including whether HM2 J.P. had spoken with anyone before making her report and whether she had ever previously experienced tonic immobility .....	10

F. Outside the members’ presence, HM2 J.P. testified she had indeed spoken with a Hospitalman Beard, who noticed she left the chapel with Appellant and urged her to report him, warning her what would happen if she did not.....	10
G. HM2 J.P. also explained that she had indeed experienced tonic immobility during a traumatic incident in her past .....	11
H. Before HM2 J.P. testified in front of the members, the defense requested additional closing argument based on the new testimony; the military judge summarily denied this request .....	12
I. Before the members, HM2 J.P. testified that she told HN Beard about the allegation since she did “not [know] how this may affect” her; began to testify that he warned her about what would happen if she did not report it; and said she asked him “whether” she should report it .....	14
J. The military judge allowed the members to ask other questions, including whether HM2 J.P.’s roommate heard “rumors” about the incident .....	15
K. After asking two additional questions, the members found Appellant guilty of all allegations involving HM2 J.P.....	16
L. The NMCCA described the evidence in this case as “not overwhelming.” .....	17
M. In Appellant’s first appeal before the NMCCA, his counsel did not challenge the military judge’s denial of additional closing argument even though this Court decided <i>United States v. Bess</i> over a month before briefs were due .....	18
N. Undersigned counsel brought the military judge’s denial of closing argument to the NMCCA’s attention in an unopposed motion to consider a supplemental error after the case was remanded to the NMCCA.....	19

O. Without explanation, the NMCCA denied the motions and denied motions to consider the issue through ineffective assistance of appellate counsel.....	21
P. Months later, the NMCCA issued its second decision in the case, indicating it did not consider the denial of closing argument .....	22
Q. The Government now agrees the military judge’s denial of closing argument is an issue worthy of the NMCCA’s consideration.....	22
Argument.....	23
I. The military judge constitutionally erred when he allowed new evidence after deliberations had begun, but denied the defense request for additional closing argument. Since the NMCCA’s judgment may be affirmed on this basis, this Court should apply the cross-appeal doctrine and affirm.....	23
A. The Supreme Court in <i>Herring v. New York</i> explained that the right to present a closing argument under the Sixth Amendment assumes effect “only after all the evidence is in” before the trier of fact.....	23
B. In <i>United States v. Bess</i> , this Court applied <i>Herring</i> in concluding it was constitutional error for a military judge to allow the members to request new evidence after deliberations but not allow the defense to challenge the new evidence, including through additional closing argument .....	24
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Bess</i> was consistent with <i>United States v. Bayer</i> , where the Supreme Court warned that allowing new evidence after jury deliberations had begun creates a risk of infusing “distorted importance” on it and prejudices an appellant who lacks the opportunity to comment on it.....	27
D. Applying <i>Bayer</i> , federal courts have similarly concluded it is reversible error to allow the jury to receive new evidence after deliberations without allowing a renewed summation—with the Second Circuit so concluding even where the judge afforded cross-examination .....	28

E. Here, like in <i>Bess</i> , the military judge erred by allowing new testimony on a variety of matters probative of HM2 J.P.’s allegations but also in summarily rejecting the defense request for summation based on the new testimony .....	30
F. This error was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt: (1) the evidence of Appellant’s guilt was not strong; and (2) the defense was prevented from explaining how the evidence was helpful to the defense case, which it could have done in several ways .....	32
G. If this Court answers the certified question in the affirmative, it should nevertheless apply the “cross-appeal doctrine” and affirm .....	37
H. If this Court does not apply the cross-appeal doctrine, it should remand this issue for the CCA’s consideration given the Government’s concession on this course of action and because the CCA’s blanket refusals to consider this issue leave doubt as to whether Appellant received adequate review.....	39
1. Though in <i>United States v. Chaffin</i> , the NMCCA stated it would apply the cause-and-prejudice standard where an appellant raises an issue in a later proceeding that could have been raised earlier, this standard is inconsistent with appellate review under Articles 66 and 67, UCMJ.....	42
2. Regardless, even the cause-and-prejudice standard states that “cause” can be established by constitutionally ineffective representation, which Appellant alleges occurred in his case.....	45
II. Appellant received ineffective assistance of appellate counsel when his counsel failed to assign as error the military judge’s denial of closing argument in his initial appeal.....	46
A. A defense counsel representing a servicemember before the CCA is required to assign all arguable issues, and this Court will look to ensure counsel “has not overlooked any viable option” in providing assistance on appeal .....	46

B. Ineffective assistance of counsel on appeal occurs where: (1) counsel failed to raise an issue before the CCA and the failure to do so was objectively unreasonable; and (2) there is a reasonable likelihood the result of the appeal would have been “different.”.....	48
C. Here, counsel’s failure to raise the denial-of-closing-argument issue was objectively unreasonable since: (1) counsel objected at trial; (2) this Court had decided a similar issue in <i>Bess</i> over a month before counsel filed a brief before the CCA—the court before which counsel practiced; and (3) the issue was stronger than the issues counsel raised.....	50
D. This Court may conclude Appellant was prejudiced since: (1) unlike in <i>United States v. Adams</i> , there is no indication the CCA considered the issue; and (2) there is a reasonable likelihood the result of the CCA proceeding would be different if it had.....	53
Conclusion .....	54
Certificate of Compliance .....	55
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	55

## Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	46-47
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	43
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983).....	39
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) .....	23, 26, 34
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	43
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	45
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	52
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	49
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984) .....	38
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947).....	27, 32
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	38
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	44
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	38
